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Provider Notice 
 
To: HealthChoices Network Providers MA Enrolled as 08 110, Psychiatric Outpatient 

Clinics 
From: Donald W. Stiffler, M.S., Provider Relations Manager 

Date: August 23, 2011 

Subject: AD 11 108 Claims Submission and Place Of Service 50 (POS 50) in Federally 
Qualified Health Centers (FQHC) 

 
Please be aware that effective September 1, 2011, a specific place of service is available to identify 
outpatient services that were provided in an FQHC setting.   
 
As of September 1, 2011 or as soon as possible, please use Place of Service Code 50 (POS Code 50) to 
identify services provided in FQHC’s.  POS Code 50 will be used when billing PerformCare for any 
Outpatient clinic service provided in that setting.  Any Outpatient clinic service performed in a FQHC 
setting that occurs on or after September 1, 2011 must be billed using POS 50 rather than POS 99 when 
submitting claims to PerformCare.  Services performed in the community (not a FQHC site) are not 
affected and the POS on those claims should remain POS 99. 
 
This change applies only to providers licensed as a Mental Health Outpatient Clinic and PA MA enrolled 
as 08/110. 
 
This is applicable to all claims submissions, both paper and electronic.  Please assure that this change is 
brought to the attention of the each providers billing department.   If you have any questions, please do 
not hesitate to contact your Provider Relations Representative at 1-888-700-7370. 
 
 
 
 

 


